Selected Financial Results Three Months Ended September 30 Nine Months Ended September 30

2022 2021 Percent Change 2022 2021 Percent Change

Net Sales:
North America $ 2,682 $ 2,692 — $ 7,953 $ 7,436 +7 %
Outside North America 2,446 2,399 +2 % 7,471 7,274 +3 %
Intergeographic sales (75) (81) -7 % (213) (235) -9 %

Total Net Sales 5,053 5,010 +1 % 15,211 14,475 +5 %
Operating Profit:

North America 519 564 -8 % 1,475 1,561 -6 %
Outside North America 241 250 -4 % 750 889 -16 %
Corporate & Other (90) (150) N.M. (298) (386) N.M.
Other (income) and expense, net 15 7 +114 % (42) 24 N.M.

Total Operating Profit 655 657 — 1,969 2,040 -3 %
Share of net income of equity companies 29 21 +38 % 81 88 -8 %
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 467 469 — 1,427 1,457 -2 %
Diluted Earnings per Share 1.38 1.39 -1 % 4.22 4.31 -2 %

(a) Corporate & Other and Other (income) and expense, net include income and expense not associated with the business segments, including adjustments as indicated in the Non-GAAP
Reconciliations.

N.M. - Not Meaningful

(a)

(a)

16

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations of Selected Financial Results
Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

As
Reported Pension Settlements

As
Adjusted

 Non-GAAP

Nonoperating expense $ (18) $ (10) $ (8)
Provision for income taxes (127) 2 (129)
Effective tax rate 22.4 % — 22.3 %
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 467 (8) 475
Diluted Earnings per Share 1.38 (0.02) 1.40

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

As
 Reported

2018 Global
 Restructuring
 Program

As
 Adjusted

 Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $ 3,527 $ 48 $ 3,479
Gross Profit 1,483 (48) 1,531
Marketing, research and general expenses 819 39 780
Other (income) and expense, net 7 1 6
Operating Profit 657 (88) 745
Nonoperating expense (10) (9) (1)
Provision for income taxes (126) 16 (142)
Effective tax rate 21.6 % — 20.9 %
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (10) 2 (12)
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 469 (79) 548
Diluted Earnings per Share 1.39 (0.23) 1.62

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

As
 Reported

 Acquisition of
Controlling Interest

in Thinx Pension Settlements

As
 Adjusted

 Non-GAAP

Marketing, research and general expenses $ 2,665 $ 21 $ — $ 2,644
Other (income) and expense, net (42) (85) — 43
Operating Profit 1,969 64 — 1,905
Nonoperating expense (49) — (34) (15)
Provision for income taxes (356) 4 8 (368)
Effective tax rate 20.7 % — — 21.8 %
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 1,427 68 (26) 1,385
Diluted Earnings per Share 4.22 0.20 (0.08) 4.09

(a)

(a)

(a)

17

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

As
Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring

 Program

As
Adjusted

 Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $ 9,923 $ 98 $ 9,825
Gross Profit 4,552 (98) 4,650
Marketing, research and general expenses 2,488 78 2,410
Other (income) and expense, net 24 9 15
Operating Profit 2,040 (185) 2,225
Nonoperating expense (71) (65) (6)
Provision for income taxes (386) 48 (434)
Effective tax rate 21.7 % — 21.4 %
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (26) 3 (29)
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 1,457 (199) 1,656
Diluted Earnings per Share 4.31 (0.59) 4.89

(a) "As Adjusted Non-GAAP" may not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.

Analysis of Consolidated Results
Net Sales Percent Change Adjusted Operating Profit Percent Change

Three Months
Ended

 September 30
Nine Months Ended

September 30

Three Months
Ended September

30
Nine Months Ended

September 30

Volume (5) (1) Volume (13) (7)
Net Price 9 8 Net Price 63 52
Mix/Other 1 1 Input Costs (48) (55)
Currency (4) (3) Cost Savings 11 8
Total 1 5 Currency Translation (2) (2)

Other (23) (10)
Organic 5 8 Total (12) (14)

(a) Total may not equal the sum of volume, net price, mix/other and currency due to rounding.